Vol. 15(5) pp. 190-202, May 2021
DOI: 10.5897/AJFS2021.2090
Article Number: F595EAD66797
ISSN: 1996-0794
Copyright ©2021
Author(s) retain the copyright of this article
African Journal of Food Science

distilled water and held for at least 30 min at room temperature and
then filtered. The filtrate was used to determine the pH using pH
meter (Corning 240, New York 14831, USA) and the °Brix of the
samples using a hand-held refractometer (r2 mini, Reichert Inc.,
Japan) (Kirk and Sawyer, 1991).
192          Afr. J. Food Sci.
Table 1. Description ofam samples and their respective composition for formulation.
Sample name
Senescent plantain
puree (%)
Kokonte (KF, %)
Roasted corn flour
(RCF, %)
Steeped corn flour
(SCF, %)
OFKF20 80 20 - -
OFKF10 90 10 - -
OFKF17.5 82.5 17.5 - -
OFKF15 85 15 - -
OFKF12.5 87.5 12.5 - -
OFRCF20 80 - 20 -
OFRCF10 90 - 10 -
OFRCF17.5 82.5 - 17.5 -
OFRCF15 85 - 15 -
OFRCF12.5 87.5 - 12.5 -
OFSCF20 80 - - 20
OFSCF10 90 - - 10
OFSCF17.5 82.5 - - 17.5
OFSCF15 85 - - 15
OFSCF12.5 87.5 - - 12.5
OFKF20 – Ofam with 20% kokonte flour incorporation; OFKF10 – Ofam with 10% kokonte flour incorporation; OFKF17.5 – Ofam with 17.5%
kokonte flour incorporation; OFKF15 – Ofam with 15% kokonte flour incorporation; OFKF12.5 – Ofam with 12.5% kokonte flour
incorporation; OFRCF20 – Ofam with 20% roasted corn flour incorporation; OFRCF10 – Ofam with 10% roasted corn flour incorporation;
OFRCF17.5 – Ofam with 17.5% roasted corn flour incorporation; OFRCF15 – Ofam with 15% roasted corn flour incorporation; OFRCF12.5 –